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Clarification no 3. 

 

Related to Call for Proposal GSA/GRANT/04/2016 “Support for the Galileo Reference 

Centre” 

1. Question: Does “Minimum number of entities forming the consortium:  two (2) 
established in at least two (2) different states from MS” mean that if consortium 
is formed by 3 or more entities they can be established only in 2 different states 
from MS? For example are 4 entities from 2 states from MS eligible to form 
consortium and submit application? 

Answer: The minimum requirement is the following: the consortium should be 

formed in at least two (2) different Members States (MS: EU28, Norway and 

Switzerland) and at least two (2) entities shall form the consortium.  

For example:  three (3) or more entities established in two (2) or more Member 

States would be considered as eligible (see ref.: 6.1). 

 

2. Question: Potential applicants in the Call for Proposals are limited to 3 groups: 
non-profit national agencies, research institutes and similar organization/bodies.  
We would like to ask if private limited company who owns private GNSS network 
covering territory of one MS can be an applicant (co-applicant) and form 
together with research institute a consortium? 

Answer: Under this Call for Proposals private companies are not eligible (see ref.: 

Section 6.1) as beneficiaries. However, they might be subcontractors for 

activities which are not considered core activities and would only cover a limited 

part of the action (see ref.: Sections 11 and 15.4.5). 

 

3. Question: Does the maximum co-funding rate of 60% of eligible total costs apply 
to subcontractors? 

Answer: The awarded beneficiary (partner) pays the full amount due to the 
subcontractor, and GSA reimburses the beneficiary (partner) 60% of the eligible 
costs. 

 

4. Question: Could the provision of raw data be subcontracted? 

Answer: Provision of raw data is an input for the core activities, therefore they 
could be subcontracted upon pre-approval by GSA according to Section 15.4.5 of 
the Call for Proposals. 

 

5. Question: Because of the concomitant schedule of several major Galileo calls 

(e.g. GSOp, WP1x, GRC-Core), it is impossible to know in advance what European 
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entity will be finally selected to do one specific activity, or not. Excluding all 

entities involved in other proposals of others calls would lead to eliminate 

definitively many good contributions for GRC-MS. Furthermore, the mandatory 

independence of the GRC-MS with respect to the Galileo system and operations 

is well understood (Call, section 8.2).  

Therefore, could you please confirm that it is allowed to propose an activity from 

an entity that is also proposing in parallel a similar activity in another call, to the 

extent that our proposal identifies clearly the risk and propose appropriate 

mitigation actions to guarantee the GRC-MS independence? A typical mitigation 

action would be to withdraw activities, or deploy independent configurations 

when feasible, according to other future award decisions. Impacts of mitigation 

actions, if any, would be also described. 

 

Answer: The primary mission of the Galileo Reference Centre is to perform 

independent monitoring of the Galileo Open Service (OS) and Commercial 

Services (CS) data dissemination performance and report to it to the relevant 

stakeholders. It is fully independent of the Galileo System and the Galileo Service 

Operator with respect to the technical solution (hardware/software, reference 

products etc.) and operations.  

For that reason, this dependence(s) and (potential) conflict of interest(s) shall be 

transparent when submitting the proposal according to Section 8.2. This shall be 

described in details in the Operational capacity (B4 Form, including description 

of the measures put in place to avoid a conflict of interest with each activity laid 

down in the Strategic Action plan- B1 Form). This description shall be clear and 

coherent in the sense that all past, present and near future activities (planned 

and ongoing applications to tenders/grants) shall be listed and explained. 

These requirements will be assessed at the time of the evaluation, award and 

implementation of the specific grant(s). 

 

6. Question: Please could confirm that the costs to replace a receiver (hardware) 
with a Galileo OS E1/E5 and/or Galileo CS E6 compatible receiver are eligible 
costs? 
 

Answer: Full purchase costs of equipment procured specifically for the project 
are not eligible. However, depreciation costs of equipment directly used for the 
project (in proportion to its usage for the project and used during the life of the 
project) are eligible. At the same time, reimbursement rate of 60% is applicable. 
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Please refer to points 2.3 and 2.4 of the Section 11.2 as well as Section 15.4.3 of 
the Call for Proposals. 

 

7. Question: Please could confirm that the costs for updating a receiver firmware 
to add Galileo OS E1/E5 and/or Galileo CS E6 are eligible costs? 
 
Answer: Please see answer provided to question no.6. 

 

8. Question: Please could you confirm that the access to encrypted E6 code and 
data will be free of charge for the E6 receivers deployed in the GRC-MS network 
when the CS will be operational? 
 

Answer: As defined section 1.1 of the Call for Proposals, the GRC will perform 
independent monitoring and assessment of CS data dissemination. And thus 
cover only the following areas: 

 Signal Quality 
 Acquisition and Tracking Performance 
 Signal and data Availability 
 Signal-In-Space Performance 
 CS Spreading Code Encryption Status. 

 
Keys to access encrypted E6 code could be provided for the duration of an 
activity under a Specific Grant(s) requested – if and when needed – by the GSA.  
 
The assessment of the content of the CS data channel does not fall in the scope 
of the activity under this grant, therefore GSA confirms provision of data keys is 
not foreseen. 

 

9. Question: The “GSA_GRANT_04-2016_B2-FORM-Estimated_Budget_FPA.xls” 
(B2 Form) is limited to few co-applicants and the instructions to add more co-
applicants do not work because it is protected by a password. 

 

Answer: Please refer to the updated B2 Form published on the dedicated GRC 

grant website. 

 

End of document 


